

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1854.

,

annual March meeting of said town for the said year, so that his CHAP. 219. return may conform to the facts; and the town clerk of said town of Hebron, for the said year, is hereby authorized to amend his record of said constable's return on said warrant, in conformity with said return as amended; and said return, and said record, as amended, shall have the same force and validity as if originally made.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1854.]

#### Chapter 219.

#### An act to incorporate Norway Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Richard Evans, Asa Danforth, Jeremiah Howe, E. F. Beal, Samuel Favor, Otis True, Benjamin Tucker, junior, Ebenezer Hobbs, Simon Stevens, Amos F. Noves and Nathaniel Pike, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Norway Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations.

The capital stock of said corporation shall consist SECT. 2. of not less than two hundred nor more than twelve hundred shares, of one hundred dollars each; and said company are hereby authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time, the amount of capital stock; and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do; and are authorized to carry on within the limits of the Norway Village Corporation, in the town of Norway, in the county of manufacture cotton goods, Oxford, the manufacture of cotton, woolen or linen goods, and articles of wood, iron, steel or any other materials, the manufacture of which is not prohibited by law, and for that purpose may erect, construct or lease such buildings and fixtures as may be necessarily connected therewith.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1854.]

Cornorators.

Corporate name

Capital stock.

May hold personal and real estate.

Authorized to